

Nos. 20-1410 & 21-5261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

XIULU RUAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

SHAKEEL KAHN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
Counsel of Record
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO &
MISSNER LLP
901 Fifteenth St., NW
Suite 700
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 737-7777
jbeelaert@steinmitchell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The overuse and abuse of federal criminal law threatens innocent conduct	3
A. Overcriminalization is a growing problem that this Court continues to confront.....	3
B. The Controlled Substances Act only criminalizes activities that fall outside the usual course of a doctor’s professional practice.....	6
II. This Court should strictly enforce the mental state that Congress required to impose criminal liability under the Controlled Substances Act	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	8
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	8
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	8
<i>Kelly v. United</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	8
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	6
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Outler</i> , 659 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>United States v. Sheridan</i> , 329 U.S. 379 (1946).....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	4
STATUTES	
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes against the United States, Ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112–19 (1790)	3
Controlled Substances Act:	
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	6, 9
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher Brown, <i>DOJ Keeps Up Pres- sure on Doctors Who Prescribe Opioids Illegally</i> , Bloomberg Law (Jan. 24, 2020)...	10
Gary Fields & John R. Emswiller, <i>Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation’s Federal Criminal Laws</i> , Wall St. J., July 23, 2011	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Heritage Foundation, Overcriminalization, https://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/heritage-explains/overcriminalization...	4
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization, 36 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 715 (2013)	4
Erik Luna, The Overcriminalization Phenomenon, 54 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 703 (2005)....	4
Opioid Crisis, Human Res. & Services Admin., https://www.hrsa.gov/opioids	10
Overcriminalization, NACDL, https://www.nacdl.org/Landing/Overcriminalization ...	4
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Columbia, Doctor Licensed in the District of Columbia and Virginia Charged With Unlawful Distribution of Controlled Substances (Sept. 17, 2021) ...	10
Paul H. Robinson, <i>A Brief History of Distinctions in Criminal Culpability</i> , 31 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 815, 821–50 (1980).....	8
Brian W. Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn, Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law (2010), www.nacdl.org/withoutintent	4
